Decision No. 36475

ORIGINA!

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
BRUCE W. ROBB, doing business as )
TASSAJARA HOT SPRINGS STAGE to sus- )
pend service for the transportation )
of passengers, baggage and express )
between Salinas and Tassajara Hot )
Springs.

Application No. 25629

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION

Bruce W. Robb, doing business as Tassajara Hot Springs Stage, and operating as a common carrier of passengers, baggage and express between Salinas and Tassajara Hot Springs, requests authority to suspend service for the summer season of 1943.

The operative right which it is proposed to discontinue temporarily was created by Decision No. 13044, dated January 15, 1924, on Application No. 9677. It provided for service during the summer season when the Springs are open. On May 8, 1928, the right was transferred to Tassajara Hot Springs Company.

Bruce W. Robb, applicant herein, acquired said operative right from Tassajara Hot Springs Company on May 8, 1933, in Decision No. 25928.

The application sets forth that the Tassajara Hot Springs resort will not open for business this summer and hence there will be no occasion for operating stages between the points named; that the suspension of the service will be of no inconvenience to the

<sup>(1)</sup> Decision No. 19740, Application No. 14596.

In view of these circumstances there appears no reason why applicant should not be relieved of his responsibility under the certificate heretofore granted. The application will be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

## ORDER

## IT IS ORDERED,

- (1)That Bruce W. Robb is hereby authorized to suspend until May 1, 1944, the operation of his service for the transportation of passengers, baggage and express between Salinas and Tassajara Hot Springs, as defined in Decision No. 25928.
- That applicant comply with and observe the following service regulations,
  - (a) Bruce W. Robb shall comply with General Orders Nos. 79 and 80 and Part IV of General Order No. 93-A, by filing, in triplicate, amendments to his present tariffs and time tables reflecting the authority herein granted, within sixty (60) days from the date hereof and upon not less than one (1) day's notice to the Commission and the public.

(b) Said service may be resumed only upon notice to the Commission of not less than ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the period of suspension herein specified or of such extension thereof as may be hereafter granted by further order, and upon compliance with the provisions of General Orders Nos. 79 and 80 and Part IV of General Order No. 93-A.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1943.

Justeus F. Cialcuen Otrange Commissioners